CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PURCHASING & GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Mayor and City Council

FROM:

Janie B. Cantu, Director of Purchasing & General Services

SUBJECT:

Street Sweepers

DATE:

February 2, 2006

SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATION

This ordinance authorizes the Purchasing & General Services Department to accept the low bid submitted by Industrial Disposal Supply, a WBE, to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with four replacement truck-mounted street sweepers for a total of \$576,924.00 from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund. Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A request for sealed bids was issued to purchase 4 replacement truck-mounted street sweepers for the City of San Antonio Public Works Department Storm Water Operations Division. A total of two bids were received. The low bid was submitted by Industrial Disposal Supply, a WBE, for a total of \$576,924.00. This bid was advertised in the Daily Commercial Recorder, La Prensa, the San Antonio Observer, the City of San Antonio Purchasing Website, Public Access Channel 21 and Demandstar.com.

As part of the Public Works Department vehicle and heavy equipment reconfiguration plan, the high rise dump sweepers will replace six (6) existing rear dump sweepers which have been in the City's Vehicle Replacement Program since 1998. Currently when the rear dump sweepers have reached their maximum capacity of street debris, the unit must either discontinue its work schedule so that it may drive to the local landfill in order to empty its contents or dump out and have the contents transferred to a dump truck for disposal at the landfill. Once the unit has dumped all of its debris, the workers will drive the unit back to the worksite to continue the street cleaning schedule. This process prevents the City workers from completing street cleaning tasks in a timely manner. In contrast, the new units will eliminate the need to dump at a landfill or take the intermediate step to dispose of the debris. When the new high side dump sweepers have reached their maximum capacity, the City workers will simply raise the hopper into the air and dump its full contents into a nearby dump truck bed. The dump truck will proceed to the landfill while the sweeper will continue with its street cleaning schedule. The ability to dump the units full load on site will not only allow the City workers to be more productive in completing street cleanings in a timelier manner, but it will cut expenses in man hours as well as wear and tear to the street sweepers. The retired units will be used as trade-ins toward the total cost for the new units.

The sweepers are covered by a basic vehicle coverage warranty of two years, unlimited miles to include parts and labor. All sweeper brushes and components shall be covered by a one year or 1,000 hours warranty to include parts and labor. Additionally, the sweepers are covered by an extended three year warranty on the engine; two years on the transmission, up to five years on the cab structure as well as seven years on the frame side rails.

POLICY ANALYSIS

This contract will provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with four (4) street sweepers to be utilized for cleaning streets throughout the City. These sweepers are a major component of the City's street cleaning program as well as maintaining the appearance of the City by eliminating debris from the roadways. The successful vendor is required to coordinate two training sessions for a minimum of four (4) hours to demonstrate the safe operation of the entire system.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The total cost of this contract is \$576,924.00. Funding will be from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund. All expenditures will be in accordance with the FY2005-2006 Budget approved by City Council.

COORDINATION:

This item has been coordinated with the City of San Antonio Public Works Department.

Janie Cantu, C.P.M., Director

Purchasing & General Services

Michael Armstrong

Assistant City Manager/Chief Information Officer

Sheryl Sculley City Manager

City of San Antonio Contract Summary Sheet

Date 2-2-06
Agenda Item:

Name/Title (Caption as shown on agenda):

An ordinance accepting the low bid submitted by Industrial Disposal Supply, a WBE, to provide the City of San Antonio Public Works Department with four replacement truck-mounted street sweepers for a total of \$576,924.00 from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund [Presented by Janie B. Cantu, Director, Purchasing & General Services; Michael Armstrong, Assistant City Manager/Chief Information Officer]							
Description of I	tem(s) and Use:						
This ordinance w Antonio Public W		uck-mounted street sweepers with high side dump for the City of San erDivision.					
Total : \$576	5,924.00						
Bid Number and Title		06-029 Street Sweepers					
Contract Period		Upon Award through 12-31-06					
Method of Procurement		Competitively Bid					
Price Trend		None. This is a first time purchase of these types of sweepers.					
Contract Info:	_X _Forn	nalAnnualSupport/MaintenanceLease					
Contractor(s):	Industrial Disposal Supply, P O Box 8175, San Antonio, TX 78208 – Entire Bid						
Previous Related Council Action(s):							
	Date:						
	Agenda Item #:						
Action:							
Date:							
Agenda Item #:							
Action:							
Date:							
Agenda Item #:							
Action:							
Anticipated Fut	ure Requiremen	nts and Actions:					
Comments:							
Using F Department:	Public Works De	epartment					

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opene	d: December 30, 2005	FSWN	MLWN	
For: Street Sweepers			Industrial Disposal Supply	Tymco International, Ltd.
06-029 TC TC			PO Box 8175	PO Box 2368
Item	Description	Quantity	San Antonio, TX 78208	Waco, TX 76703
1	Street Sweeper, High Side Dump, Truck Mounted	4		
	Price per Each		\$166,731.00*	\$174,310.00
	Price Total		\$666,924.00	\$697,240.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #953		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #954		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #955		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #956		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #957		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Less Trade In - Unit #958		\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
	Total Trade Ins		\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00
	Price Total Less Trade-Ins		\$576,924.00	\$607,240.00
	Make		Internationa	Internationa
	Model		4200	4200
	Body		Tymco 500)	Tymco 500X
	Delivery		150 Days	180 Days
	Terms		Net 30	Net 30
	Total Award		\$576,924.00	

^{*} Price inclused \$2,000 discount for tire option.